The Group is principally engaged in provision of integrated business software solutions,
trading of listed securities, and mobile marketing.

The gross proceeds and net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$56.9 million
and HK$54.9 million respectively, which will be used for general working capital of the
Group and for funding investment opportunities as may be identified from time to time.

The Directors have considered various fund raising methods and believe that under the
prevailing market conditions, the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise additional
funds as working capital of the Group. In addition, the Placing will broaden the Company’s
capital base and shareholders base without any interest burden. Moreover, the net proceeds
of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position for future development of the
Group. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company
and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

the Placing

No. of Shares
Approximately

 % No. of Shares
Approximately

 %

Affluent Start Holdings
Investment Limited
(Note 1) 604,355,000 20.82 604,355,000 17.35

Other public
Shareholders 2,297,904,827 79.18 2,297,904,827 65.98

Placees (Note 2) – – 580,450,000 16.67

Total 2,902,259,827 100.00 3,482,709,827 100.00

Notes:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. The Placees will be treated as public Shareholders.

3. Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

– 6 –

DETAILS OF PREVIOUS FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
raised